

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS


RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 707


TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 26TH JULY, 2023/ SRAVANA 4, 1945 (SAKA)

COMPENSATION AND GOVERNMENT JOBS TO FAMILIES OF SECURITY
FORCES KILLED IN PULWAMA ATTACK.

707 # SHRI DIGVIJAYA SINGH:

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether compensation and Government jobs have been given to the families of the 40 security forces killed in the Pulwama attack; and

(b) if so, the amount of compensation given to each family and the number of members of these families who have been given Government jobs along with the posts they have been offered, the details thereof?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI NITYANAND RAI)

(a) & (b): Yes sir. Details of compensation and Government jobs given to their families are at Annexure-I & II.

****


Annexure-I

R.S.US.Q.NO.707 FOR 26.07.2023
Details of compensation given to the families of 40 soldiers of CRPF who lost their lives in

Pulwama attack.


SL
NO

Force No, Rank & Name Next of Kin (NoK) Details Total compensation amount*
(In Rupees)

1 055211785 CT GD RATHOD NITIN
SHIVAJI

Smt Vandna Rathod (Wife)       2,94,75,000/-

2 031487241 CT GD PRADEEP
KUMAR

Smt. Sharmishtha Devi (Wife)     2,31,74,249/-

3 991233874 CT GD BABLU
SANTRA

Smt. Mita Santra (Wife)     2,14,03,272/-

4 175061815 CT GD ASHVNI
KUMAR KAOCHI

SH. Sukru Prasad Kaochi
(Father)

    2,81,39,123/-

5 125265089 CT GD BHAGIRATH
SINGH

Smt. Ranjana Devi (Wife)     2,15,79,439/-

6 115204167 CT GD RATAN KUMAR
THAKUR

Smt. Raj Nandani (Wife)     2,16,86,493/-

7 041708355 CT GD VIRENDRA
SINGH

Smt Renu (Wife)     2,22,06,942/-

8 125181801 CT DVR PANKAJ
KUMAR TRIPATHI

Smt Rohini (Wife)     2,22,77,568/-

9 015011689 HC GD HEMRAJ
MEENA

Smt. Madhubala Meena (Wife)     2,26,50,735/-

10 921261471 HC GD P K SAHOO Smt. Mina Sahoo (Wife)     2,30,99,635/-
11 175022703 CT GD RAMESH

YADAV
Smt. ReenuYadav  (Wife)     2,12,17,739/-

12 175230865 CT WC-E MANINDER
SINGH ATTRI

Sh. SatpalAttri (Father)     1,86,12,170/-

13 135000914 CT GD ROHITASH
LAMBA

Smt. Manju Jat (Wife)     1,94,82,338/-

14 115232517 CT BGLR TILAK RAJ Smt. Savitri Devi  (Wife)      1,96,33,687/-
15 973363814 HC GD NASEER

AHMED
Smt. Shazia Kouser (Wife)     2,18,46,865/-

16 031492341 CT GD SUKHJINDER
SINGH

Smt. Sarabjit Kaur (Wife)     2,06,99,008/-

17 930540145 HC DVR JAIMAL
SINGH

Smt. Sukhjit Kaur (Wife)     2,16,33,064/-

18 145035007 CT GD
SUBRAMANINAN .G

Smt Krishna Wani (Wife)     2,07,54,840/-

19 065045719 CT GD MANOJ KR
BEHERA

SmtIlilataBehra (Wife)     2,19,42,480/-

20 933180149 HC GD VIJAY SORENG Smt. Carmela Soreng (wife)     1,56,84,937/-
21 115050445 CT GD GURU.H Smt. Kalawati S (Wife)     2,14,09,728/-
22 145235853 CT GD KULWINDER

SINGH
Sh Darshan Singh (Father)     1,87,00,940/-

23 105010869 CT GD JEET RAM Smt Sundri Devi (Wife)     1,97,47,039/-
24 085160173 CT BGLR VIJAY

KUMAR MOURYA
Smt Vijay Laxmi Mourya (Wife)     2,15,20,149/-

25 175265214 CT WM-E AMIT
KUMAR

Smt Urmila devi (Mother)     2,06,18,993/-

26 105032935 CT GD
SIVACHANDRAN.C

Smt. S. Gandhi Mati (Wife)     2,07,34,837/-
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27 941150816 HC GD MANESWAR
BASUMATARI

SmtSanmatiBasumatari (Wife)     2,17,68,678/-

28 140680582 CT GD SUDIP BISWAS Sh. Mamta Biswas  (Mother)     1,87,05,644/-
29 881170076 ASI GD MOHAN LAL Smt Sarita Devi  (Wife)     2,17,57,883/-
30 075185157 CT GD SHYAM BABU Smt. Rubi Devi (Wife)     2,20,49,211/-
31 035183458 CT GD PRADEEP

SINGH
Smt. Neeraj  (Wife)     2,26,26,705/-

32 075185112 CT GD AJIT KUMAR
AZAD

Smt. Meena Gautam (Wife)     2,20,27,837/-

33 175022632 CT GD MAHESH
KUMAR

Smt. Sanju Devi (Wife)     1,98,27,822/-

34 015242138 CT GD VASANTHA
KUMAR V.V.

Smt. Sheena B. (Wife)     2,27,76,242/-

35 930110783 HC GD SANJAY
KUMAR  SINHA

Smt Baby Devi (Wife)     2,39,36,374/-

36 005182936 HC GD RAM VAKEEL Smt Geeta Devi (Wife)     2,27,89,953/-
37 961270317 HC GD SANJAY

RAJPUT
Smt. Shushma Rajput (Wife)     2,54,22,919/-

38 913040567 CT COK-E KOUSHAL
KUMAR RAWAT

Smt. Mamta Rawat (Wife)     2,27,06,094/-

39 031426892 HC CRY NARAYAN
LAL GURJAR

Smt. Mohani Devi Gurjar (Wife)     2,47,53,691/-

40 105028003 HC RO AWADHESH
KUMAR YADAV

Smt Shilpi Yadav (Wife)     2,16,05,076/-


* The total compensation amount paid to each of the NoKs includes amount given/donated by

Central/State Governments and individual/corporate donors.


********


Annexure-II


R.S.US.Q.NO.707 FOR 26.07.2023


Details of jobs given to the families of 40 soldiers of CRPF who lost their lives in Pulwama attack.


Sl.
No

Force No, Rank &
Name

NoK Details Unit Post offered/ Status of the case.

1 055211785 CT GD
RATHOD NITIN
SHIVAJI

Smt Vandna
Rathod (Wife)

03-BN Unwillingness for Govt Job in Maharastra Govt and further requested for Govt job in Maharastra Govt to her son Piyush Nitin whenever he will be eligible.

2 031487241 CT GD
PRADEEP KUMAR

Smt.
Sharmishtha
Devi (Wife)

021-BN Smt. Sharmistha Devi (Wife) is willing for compassionate appointment in U.P Govt. instead of CRPF.

3 991233874 CT GD
BABLU SANTRA

Smt. Mita
Santra (Wife)

035-BN Joined as LDC temporary in the Department of Cultural Research Institute under W.B Govt.

4 175061815 CT GD
ASHVNI KUMAR
KAOCHI

SH. Sukru
Prasad Kaochi
(Father)

035-BN NoK of deceased had not applied for Compassionate appointment. However, father of deceased has requested for appointment of his son, Avdesh (i.e. brother of deceased) but he is not eligible as Govt. Servant was married.

5 125265089 CT GD
BHAGIRATH SINGH

Smt. Ranjana
Devi (Wife)

045-BN She will apply for compassionate appointment of her son i.e. Vinay
(DOB-27/09/2015) on attaining of 18
years of his age.

6 115204167 CT GD
RATAN KUMAR
THAKUR

Smt. Raj
Nandani (Wife)

045-BN Appointed as LDC in SDO office
Bhagalpur, Bihar

7 041708355 CT GD
VIRENDRA SINGH

Smt Renu
(Wife)

045-BN Appointed as Anusewika in office of Pargana Kathima (UK Govt.)

8 125181801 CT DVR
PANKAJ KUMAR
TRIPATHI

Smt Rohini
(Wife)

053-BN Appointed as Junior Assistant in Development Department, U.P

9 015011689 HC GD
HEMRAJ MEENA

Smt. Madhubala
Meena (Wife)

061-BN She will apply for compassionate appointment of their children on attaining of 18 years of their age.

10 921261471 HC GD
P K SAHOO

Smt. Mina
Sahoo (Wife)

061-BN Smt. Mina Sahoo (wife) will apply for compassionate appointment of their children on attaining of 18 years of age.

11 175022703 CT GD
RAMESH YADAV

Smt. Reenu
Yadav  (Wife)

061-BN Appointed as LDC in Collector office,
Varansi, UP

12 175230865 CT WC-E
MANINDER SINGH
ATTRI

Sh. Satpal Attri
(Father)

075-BN Job provided by State Govt as CT/GD in Punjab Police.

13 135000914 CT GD
ROHITASH LAMBA

Smt. Manju Jat
(Wife)

076-BN She will apply for compassionate appointment of their children on attaining of 18 years of their age.

14 115232517 CT BGLR
TILAK RAJ

Smt. Savitri
Devi  (Wife)

076-BN She has been offered job at DC office
Kangra, HP
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15 973363814 HC GD

NASEER AHMED
Smt. Shazia
Kouser (Wife)

076-BN She will apply for compassionate appointment of her son on completion of his education.

16 031492341 CT GD
SUKHJINDER
SINGH

Smt. Sarabjit
Kaur (Wife)

076-BN Job provided by state Govt. as Peon in Education Department, Punjab.

17 930540145 HC DVR
JAIMAL SINGH

Smt. Sukhjit
Kaur (Wife)

076-BN She will apply for compassionate appointment of her son i.e. Gurprakash
(DOB-05/06/2013) on attaining of 18
years of his age.

18 145035007 CT GD
SUBRAMANINAN
.G

Smt Krishna
Wani (Wife)

082-BN Appointed as Junior assistance in Revenue Department in TamilNadu
Govt.

19 065045719 CT GD
MANOJ KR
BEHERA

Smt Ililata
Behra (Wife)

082-BN She has minor daughter, aged about 4 years. She will apply for her daughter after attaining age of 18 years.

20 933180149 HC GD
VIJAY SORENG

Smt. Carmela
Soreng (wife)

082-BN Applied for State Govt. job, if rejected then will apply in CRPF.

21 115050445 CT GD
GURU.H

Smt. Kalawati S
(Wife)

082-BN NOK not yet applied but willing for the post of HC(Min).She was advised to forward her case to 82 Bn. Further presently vancancy under compassionate appointment quota for the post of HC/Min) is not available.

22 145235853 CT GD
KULWINDER
SINGH

Sh Darshan
Singh (Father)

092-BN Martyr was unmarried. Only mother and father were dependent on martyr therefore no dependent is eligible for Compassionate Appointment.

23 105010869 CT GD
JEET RAM

Smt Sundri Devi
(Wife)

092-BN NoK of Martyr is not willing (Education below 10th standard) and also brother of Martyr is not eligible due to Martyr was married.

24 085160173 CT BGLR
VIJAY KUMAR
MOURYA

Smt Vijay
Laxmi Mourya
(Wife)

092-BN Appointed as LDC in Collectorate office, Deoria, UP

25 175265214 CT WM-E
AMIT KUMAR

Smt Urmila devi
(Mother)

092-BN Appointed as Clerk in Collector office in Samli, UP

26 105032935 CT GD
SIVACHANDRAN.C

Smt. S. Gandhi
Mati (Wife)

092-BN Appointed as Village administrative officer in Tehsildar office, Suthamali,
Tamil Nadu.

27 941150816 HC GD
MANESWAR
BASUMATARI

Smt Sanmati
Basumatari
(Wife)

098-BN Appointed as Assistant Tourism Information Officer in Tourism Department in Assam Govt.

28 140680582 CT GD
SUDIP BISWAS

Sh. Mamta
Biswas
(Mother)

098-BN Martyr was unmarried. Only mother and father were dependent on martyre therefore not eligible for compassionate appointment.

29 881170076 ASI GD
MOHAN LAL

Smt Sarita Devi
(Wife)

110-BN Appointed as Junior assistant in office of DM, Uttarkashi(UK)

30 075185157 CT GD
SHYAM BABU

Smt. Rubi Devi
(Wife)

115-BN Smt. Rubi Devi wife of martyre is unwilling for compassionate appointment in CRPF.
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31 035183458 CT GD
PRADEEP SINGH

Smt. Neeraj
(Wife)

115-BN Appointed as Clerk at DM office in UP
Govt.

32 075185112 CT GD
AJIT KUMAR AZAD

Smt. Meena
Gautam (Wife)

115-BN Appointed as Junior Assistant in UP state

33 175022632 CT GD
MAHESH KUMAR

Smt. Sanju Devi
(Wife)

118-BN Job provided as a Clerk in Revenue Department by U.P State Govt.

34 015242138 CT GD
VASANTHA
KUMAR V.V.

Smt. Sheena B.
(Wife)

082-BN Appointed as Clerk at Veterinary College in Kerala State

35 930110783 HC GD
SANJAY KUMAR
SINHA

Smt Baby Devi
(Wife)

176-BN Appointed as LDC in Bihar Govt.

36 005182936 HC GD
RAM VAKEEL

Smt Geeta Devi
(Wife)

176-BN Appointed as Clerk at Education department in UP Govt.

37 961270317 HC GD
SANJAY RAJPUT

Smt. Shushma
Rajput (Wife)

115 BN She will apply for compassionate appointment of her elder son on attaining of 18 years of his age.

38 913040567 CT COK-
E
KOUSHAL KUMAR
RAWAT

Smt. Mamta
Rawat (Wife)

115 BN Smt. Mamta Rawat, W/o martyr had requested to give 01 years time for compassionate appointment of her children. State Govt had also offered Job, but she denied due to education of her son who is pursuing B.SC(IIIrd year) and requested for give 01 year time.

39 031426892 HC CRY
NARAYAN LAL
GURJAR

Smt. Mohani
Devi Gurjar
(Wife)

04 SIG Her daughter attained 18 years ages during Feb,2022 and her son is minor.
Will be considered after being applied.

40 105028003 HC RO
AWADHESH
KUMAR YADAV

Smt Shilpi
Yadav (Wife)

05 SIG Appointed as Junior Assistant in Collector Office, Chandauli, UP

